1976 349
C ryst a I S t r u ct u re of meso - L-g/ycero - L-gu/o - H e pt i t o I
By Kloy Nimgirawath and Veronica J.  James,' School of Physics, The University of New South Wales, P.O.
John A. Mills,' Division of Chemical Technology, C.S.I.R.O., P.O. Box 31 0, South Melbourne 3205, Australia
Box 1,  Kensington 2033, Australia
The crystal structure of the title compound (I) has been determined from three-dimensional diffractometer data.
Crystals are monoclinic, space groupP2Jc. with uni t  cell parameters: a = 4.920(1), b = 17.1 86(3),c = 10.993(2)
8, p = 97.25(2)", Z = 4. The structure was solved by direct methods and refined by full-matrix least-squares to

possibility is correct, and that the crystal shows an
unusual pattern of intermolecular hydrogen bonding.
The molecular structure and atom-numbering system are
lo P. L. Durette and D. Horton, Adv.  Carbohydrate Chem.
Biochem., 1971, 26, 49.
l1 G. A. Jeffrey, in Carbohydrates in Solution,’ Adv. in Chem.
Ser., No. 117, ed. R. F. Gould, Amer. Chem. SOC., Washington,
1973, ch. 10.
1976 351
shown in Figure 1, bond lengths and bond angles involv- bonds of the terminal hydroxy-groups. The mean C-C
ing non-hydrogen atoms and torsional angles involving and C-0 bond lengths are 1.524(3) and 1.422(3) A,
carbon atoms in Table 2, and dihedral angles about C-C respectively. The C-C-C angles are consistently greater
bonds in Figure 2. than the normal tetrahedral value, mean 113.5(2)".
of the The mean value of the C-C-0 angles is 110.2(2)". These
best plane through them, and they and O(5) are all
TABLE 2
Molecular geometry
Carbon atoms C(1)-(5) all lie within 0.072
(a) Interatomic distances (A), with standard deviations in
parentheses
1.429 (3) C(4)-C (5) 1.527(2)
1.43 5 (2)
0(5)-c(5) 1.51 7( 3)
1.515(3)
1.425(2)
0(6)-c(6) 1.51 8 (3)
o(2)-c(2) 1.534( 2)
c(6)-c(7) 1.4 1 2 (3)
c(2)-c(3) 1.41 7(2)
c(3)-c(4) 0(4)-C(4) 1.406 (3)
theses
OP)-C(l)
C(l)-C(2)
1.430 (3) C(5)-C(6)
0(3)-c(3) 1.5 3 1 (2) 0 ( 7)-c (7)
(b)  Interatomic angles (") with standard deviations in paren-
0 (l)-C(l)-C(2) 11 3.7 (2) 0 (4) -C (4)-C (5) 108.3 (2)
C( 1)-C(2)-0 (2) 11 1.8 (2) C (4)-C (5) -0 (5) 109 .O (1)
C( l)-C(2)-C(3) 11 3.3( 1) C (4)-C (5)-C (6) 11 6 .O( 2)
109.4 (1) 0 (2)-C (2) -C (3)
C( 2)-C( 3)-0 (3) C( 2)-C( 3)-C(4) 1 1 1.2( 1) C( 5)-C( 6)-C( 7) 1 13.7 (2) atom numbering system
0 (3)-C( 3)-C(4) 11 1.5 (2) 0 (6)-C( 6)-C (7) 107.9 (2)
C (3)-C( 4)-C (5)
0 (5)-C (5)-C( 6) C(5)-C(6)-0(6) 111.1(2) FIGURE 1 ORTEP plot of the thermal ellipsoids, showing the
10 7.9 (2)
1 10.9 (1)
C (3)-C (4)-0 (4) 1 09.4 (2) C( 6)-C( 7)-0 (7) 1 12.0 (2) C[J)-C(2L c (41 - c  [ I 1
1 13.5 (1)
(c) Torsion angles (") involving carbon atoms, with standard
deviations in parentheses
c ( 1)-c (2)-c ( 3)-c (4) 1 69.6 (2)
c (2)-C( 3)-C(4)-C (5) 175.8(2)
C( 3)-C(4)-C( 5)-C( 6) -56.1(2)
C (4) -C (5)-C(6)-C (7) - 65.8(2)
TABLE 3
Equations of least-squares planes in the form
A X  + BY + CZ = D, where X, Y, Z are in A. Distances (A)
of atoms for the plane are given in square brackets
Plane (1): C(1)-(5)
0.0397X + 0.2999Y + 0.9405% = 6.3791
[C(1) 0.062, C(2) -0.072, C(3) -0.051, C(4) 0.068, C(5)
- 0.0071
Plane (2): C(1)-(5), O(5)
0.0737X + 0.3103Y + 0.93092 = 6.5073
rc(i) 0.90, c(2) -0.085, c (3)  -0.047, c (4)  0.029, c(5)
-0.033, O(5) 0.0461
Plane (3): C(5)-(7), O(7)
-0.0491X + 0.9207Y - 0.37792 = 0.1206
[C(5)_0.035, C(6) -0.037, C(7) -0.036, O(7) 0.0381
coplanar to within 0.090 A. Atoms C(5)-(7), and O(7)